H.R. No. 1303

## RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Family and friends were saddened by the passing of 2 Cristobal Angelini, Jr., of San Antonio on December 21, 2006, at the 3 age of 78, yet the memory of his full and rewarding life may offer a 4 measure of comfort in their time of loss; and

5 WHEREAS, Cris Angelini was born on September 27, 1928, and 6 was a lifelong resident of San Antonio; he was a salesman for many 7 years, working with Frost Brothers for 16 years and at the BMW 8 Center for 18 years; highly regarded by coworkers and clients 9 alike, he lived by the philosophy that they were a part of his 10 extended family; and

11 WHEREAS, A true and faithful friend to many and a devoted 12 family man, Cris Angelini will always be remembered with great 13 affection by those who were privileged to know him; now, therefore, 14 be it

15 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 80th Texas Legislature hereby pay tribute to the life of Cristobal Angelini, 16 Jr., and extend sincere sympathy to the members of his family: to 17 his wife, Carrie Angelini; to his children, Raymond Angelini and 18 his wife, Karen, Jo Ann Angelini and her husband, Richard Redden, 19 Cris Angelini and his wife, Brenda, Carrie Mayfield and her 20 21 husband, Michael, and Laura Angelini and her husband, Bert Glenn; 22 to his grandchildren, Cris, Stephen, Brian, Matthew, Sally, Joey, 23 Scott, Molly, and Kate; to his sisters, Aurora Martinez and Alicia 24 Ortiz; and to his other relatives and friends; and, be it further

1

H.R. No. 1303

1 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 2 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of 3 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Cristobal 4 Angelini, Jr.

Martinez Fischer

H.R. No. 1303

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1303 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on April 13, 2007.

Chief Clerk of the House